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IN THE MATTER OF an Application by msi Spergel, Inc., in its capacity as the pursuant to
Section 490(15) of the Criminol Code for an Order permitting the Applicant to examine detained
property

BETWEEN:

(Court Seal)

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

ANGELO KIRKOPOULOS

ORDER
(cRIMrrvAL CODE, S. 490(1s))

UPON THE APPLICATION made onthe l6th day of January, 20l9by solicitor ofrecord

on behalf of the Applicant, msi Spergel inc., in its capacity as court-appointed Receiver of the

properties, assets and undertakings of 1970636 Ontario Ltd. ola Mt. Cross Pharmacy (the

ooReceiver"), for an Order under s. 490(15) of the Criminal Code permitting the Receiver to

examine and reproduce certain documents detained by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police

("RCMP") pursuant to the execution of cerlain search warrants;

and
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AND UPON reading the Application dated November 30,2018;

AND UPON BEING ADVISED that the Crown consents to this Application and Angelo

Kirkopoulos does not oppose the Application;

AND UPON BEING SATISFIED that the Applicant has an interest in those detained

documents and property, and that it is desirable for the administration ofjustice and necessary to

the duty of the Applicant as court-appointed Receiver that the Applicant should have copies of the

same;

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be permitted to examine and reproduce any

documents, client records, prescription information, books, documents, securities, contracts,

orders, billing privileges, corporate and accounting records, and any other papers, records and

information of any kind related to the business or affairs of 1970636 Ontario Ltd. olaMt. Cross

Pharmacy, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data storage

media containing any such information seized by the RCMP in connection with the criminal

proceedings of Angelo Kirkopoulos, including without limitation any information or

documentation seized by the RCMP pursuant to the Warrant to Search attached as Schedule

'oA" hereto.

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the reproduction of the documents referred to in paragraph 1 of

this Order shall be conducted at the Applicant's reasonable expense.
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lctu
DATED at the City of Hamilton, Ontario on thi day of fitlaflLlz,2g1g

Justice of of Justice

rtu 7qfonl F ce /Tct

NOTICE

Section 490(15) of the Criminal Code provides:
(15) Where anything is detained pursuant to subsections (l) to (3.1), a judge of a superior

court of criminal jurisdiction, ajudge as defined in section 552 or aprovincial court judge may, on
summary application on behalf of a person who has an interest in what is detained, after three clear
days' notice to the Attomey General, order that the person by or on whose behalf the application is
made be permitted to examine anything so detained.



SCHEDULE A

SEE ATTACHED
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oNTARIO cou,RT OF JUSTTCE. (Gentral West Region) :

' lN THE MATTET OF an apptication for a S,parch Warrant pursuant to section 4g1(i(1) stthe Crtminal Code.
I

AND lN THE l{4TTET9F.an application for an Assistahce.oider, pursuant to section4g:7.O2 of the Criminat Code.

, " llrr
WARB,AWr ro SEARqE

To: Marcel'Mc[ennan or any Peace Officers in.th" prooince of ontario assistlng hir;
WHEREAS it appears on'the oath odMarcel Molennan, a Peace officerand a memberof theRovarcan'aoianuounieJ'p"ri*c-c-rilCfi ilh.'ir""i,ii;f 6nlrio;

. THATthere arb reasonab[e grounds to believe thailire Named offences have beencommtted, as set ouf in ApbEroi B (.";-Jtd;r,ej.np;;;lir;).''"":*

4ND THAT there 1p pfsonable grounds to believe it 
"t 

tng ruamed ttems listed inAppendix A (see Stta$ed Apqendix A), subject to,the Terms ana Conaitions stated
there in, wiil afford evidence-of the t'tameo orencei tistJdil,qdeiii, g.

.:.

fND THAT there are-'reasonable grounQs to believe thatthe Named ltems liCted in
4ppenoix A or some pqrt of them,-are toiateo at Mt ciois il#;;i tcated at 503Concession Street, Hamilton, Oniario and the ori.e ornngbio *irroioor* at Mt GrossPharmacy (Mt Cross pharrnacy): . - - -

THlsls rryqRFFPRErlg:"t thorize 1n{ require you or any'peace officers in the
'Province of ontario assisting.you and nem6en tfi" nouts 6r e:oo 

".r. 
on'ii'"'rdii day of,g:y*ll::^P,190 p.m. on IrL to' q1,.9i nay, t0ia,i;-'-ntliintl:'nii 6'o., Fharmacyand to search'for and seize the Named ltems lnd bring them beforetme or some otheiJusrice, or submit a Reporr t".J,iiriiJi" ffiil6i;#o;"t ;i;fiiil;Jizeo.

. 
'j

lT ls oRDERED THAT, pursuant to section 487.a2 d th,e Crtminal CoQe,any employeeof tf9 ontario Gollese of'Pharmacists and Heatth cqn"Ja ;#ffi;d;lt n".rrary .assistance that is rehsonably.requiied.to 
lryrniemqntliiis oroer. t'hirj"rd.Jes personnelto asbist in lhe selglr and sbizuie of rhe Nrhed lt ms i" i[J eriilbi;,?or tne purpose .

of giving effect to thii search warrant . 
- - - '

DATED thb /tday of May, 2h18at the City of Hamilton iri the,province of Ohtario.

in and for theA
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of Ontario
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APPENDIX A

-

Things to be Seized

1' All electronic and paper generated records for any transactions related to controlled
subStances required to be fept by the Narcotic Contrcl Regulations(NCp); Fgod
and Drug Regulations (FDR) and Benzodiazepines and QtherTatrge,ted Subsfatlces
Regulations fBOISR/, including receiving, dispensing, inve1tory, prescription files
and transport,'for IVlt cross Pharmbcy and MTN RX and Health clinio;

2'. Vehicle .ownership, registration', insurance documents and rdpair and maintenance
. docurnents related to a Black 2fi14 Land rover Range Rover, Vehicle ldentification'

Number: sALGV2TF5EA1676B5 and ontario license ccwZ130; ,

3. Personal records including debt lists, calendars.and address.memo books;

4. Financial documents including money transfer records, banking slips, debit'and
iredit qeceipts, deposit and withdrawal information slips; c,hequep,'Oanf drafts,
statements, credit card statements, mortgage applications and documents, ioan
application and related documents; bank account records and safety deposit box
keys;

5. lnvoices, receipts, appraisals, floor and building plans, names lists and:documents
related'to oonstructi'on, plrchase and rental agreements, insurance policies and
documents, land title documents, records of ownership for land and property, real
estate.documents, offe-rs to purchase and sale, mortgages, property tax,records,
cancelled cheques, payr4ent schedules ind keys;

6. Records bf ownership demonstrating the acquisition and dispos-al of assets;
:

7. Tax records, income tax reiurns, emproyment records and resumes; and
.

L Computers, digital storage devices and smhrt phones.



Terms and Conditions

9. The electronic and paper generated records for any,transactions related to
controlled substances required to be kept by me A/bR FDR andBOISi; including
receiving, disppnsing, inventory, prescription files and transport, for Mt Cross
Pharmacy and MTN.RX and Health Clinic, shall be limited to the period of June 26th,
2017, up untilthe date,of the execution of the attached wanant.

1Q, The'items in paragraph one are specific to Mt cross pharmacyj

1 1. The items in paragraphs 2-8 are specific to the office of Angelo Kirkopoulos at Mt
Crosg Pharmacy and includes the items in paragraph 1. :

tr2. The items in paragraphs 4-7 shall be limited io the period of January 1st, 2015, up
until the date of the execution of the attaphed warrant.

13. The documents in paragraphs 3-7 relate to Angelo Kirkopoulos and companies
associated to him. 

t
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Appendix B

Offences

-

1, sections 30, 42 and 43 of the A/arcotic controlRegulations;

2. Sections G.03.001(1), G.03.012and G.03.013 of the Food and Drug Re,gukticjns;
and .

3 Sections'7(1)(b) arid 50 of the.Benzodiazepines and other Targeited Subsfances
Regulationpi

thereby committing offences contrary to Section 46 of the Cpntrolled Drugi and
Subsfances Act; and' i

4 Possdss a $ubstance for the Purpose of Trafficking to wif Fentanyl, contrary to
Section .5(2) ot the Controlled Drugs and Subsfa nces Ac4

Possess a Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking to wit Oxycodone, contrary to
section 5(2) of lhe controlled Drugs and subsiances Acf

Possession 9f Proceeds of Property knowing that all or part of the proceeds.of the
property was obtained by the commission in Canada of an offence'punishable by
indictrnent, contrary to Section SS4(1)(a) of the Criiinat Code; and

7. Laundering lhe Froce-eds of Grime contrary to section 462.31(1)ortn" crtminat
Code.

5.

6.
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PALLETT VALO LLP
Lawyers & Trade-Mark Agents
77 City Centre Drive, West Tower
Suite 300
Mississauga, Ontario L5B lM5

JOHN RUSSO (rSO # 42tt2D)
Tel: (905)273-3300 ext:282
Fax: (905)273-6920
Email : j russo@pallettvalo.com

DINA MTLTVOJEVTC (LSO # 64s2tu)
Tel: (905)273-3300 ext 283
Fax: (905)273-6920
Email : dmilivoj ev ic @pallettvalo. com

Lawyers for the Receiver, msi Spergel inc.


